

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Of Counsel

JAN WITOLD BARAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS W. KIRBY
CALEB P. BURNS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

220449



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. APPLYING THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF BCRA § 201 TO EXEMPT SPEECH SERIOUSLY IMPAIRS CORE FIRST AMEND- MENT RIGHTS.	11
A. Forced Reporting and Disclosure Of Donors Seriously Burdens And Suppresses Corporate Speech.	11
B. Such Disclosure Requirements Also Threaten Complete Destruction Of The First Amendment Rights Of Willing Listeners.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THESE SERIOUS INFRINGEMENTS OF CORE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	19
A. The Applicable Standard Is Strict Scrutiny.	19
B. The Government Has Failed To Justify Application Of BCRA § 201 To Exempt Speech.	20
1. <i>McConnell's</i> Record And Facial Holding Do Not Apply.	22
2. No Enforcement Or Anti-Circumvention Interest Exists.	22
3. No Anti-Corruption Justification Applies.	23
4. <i>Austin</i> Does Not Apply And, In Any Event, Should Be Overruled.	24
5. No Compelling Information Need Has Been Shown.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	9, 24, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..	20-21
<i>California Motor Transport Co.</i> <i>v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States</i> <i>v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States</i> <i>v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	11, 19
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference</i> <i>v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	17
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic</i> <i>Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FEC v. Larouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	25
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, 12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	18, 20, 26
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008) ..	20
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (2008)	21
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	16
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	2
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	16, 17
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	2

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE CASES

*Elections Board v. Wis. Manufacturers
& Commerce*, 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1999) ... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 437a 20
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 12
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(a) 3
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) 3
72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007) 4

MISCELLANEOUS

*24-Hour Notice of Disbursements/Obligations for
Electioneering Communications*, available at
<http://www.fec.gov/info/forms.shtml> 3

Federal Communications Commission,
Electioneering Communications Database,
available at <http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/ecd/refine.cfm> 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Election Commission, <i>Electioneering Communications Periods</i> (2008), available at http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_ec_dates_prez.shtml#Presidential	5
Jim Lobe, <i>ExxonMobil Takes Heat on Global Warming</i> , Inter Press Service News Agency, July 12, 2005, available at http://www.ipsnews.net/print.asp?idnews=29469 (last visited Jan. 15, 2009)	14
John Lott and Brad Smith, <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides</i> , Wall Street Journal, Dec. 26, 2008, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB123025779370234773.html	13
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10 th ed. 2001)	20
Mark Pitsch, <i>EPIC Won't Deal with WMC Backers</i> , Wis. State Journal, June 27, 2008 ...	13-14
Random House, Roget's College Thesaurus (2000)	20
